

In the Court of the Judge, 2nd Special Court, Calcutta
Criminal Case No.4/2025
CNR No. WBCS01-000047-2025
Present :- Ananta Kumar Singha Mahapatra (J.O Code-WB00902)

Order No.02
26.03.2025

Today is fixed for service return of notice against A-1 to A-3, appearance of the accused persons and hearing regarding taking of cognizance of the offence.

A-1 and A-2 appeared by filing a vakalatnama. Copy of the complaint is served upon their learned advocate.

The learned company prosecutor is present.

One learned advocate namely Dipanjan Nath Chakraborty having enrolment number WB/1320/2011 filed an application intimating the death of A-3. He also filed a photocopy of the death certificate of the said accused. I find no reason to disbelieve the said death certificate. Accordingly, **the case is filed for ever against A-3.**

Now, the case record is taken up for cognizance hearing.

Heard both sides. Perused the written complaint, the certified true copies of enquiry report and the sanction for prosecution. Considered.

It appears that there is sufficient ground for proceeding against the accused persons for the offence punishable under section 628 of the Companies Act, 1956. Accordingly, **cognizance is taken.**

To **02.07.2025** for appearance of A-1 and A-2 and making appropriate bail application by them.

Dictated and corrected by me

**Judge, 2nd Special Court,
Calcutta
J.O. Code-WB00902**

**Judge, 2nd Special Court,
Calcutta
J.O. Code-WB00902**