

In the Court of the Judge, 2nd Special Court, Calcutta
Criminal Case No.4/2025
CNR No. WBCS01-000047-2025
Present :- Ananta Kumar Singha Mahapatra (J.O Code-WB00902)

Order No.03
25.06.2025

The record is put up on the strength of a petition filed on behalf of A-1 Uday Shankar Mahawar and A-2 Laxman Singh.

Both of them surrendered before this Court and they are taken into custody.

A bail petition has been filed on their behalf. Copy has been served to the learned Company Prosecutor.

Heard learned advocate for the accused person and learned Company Prosecutor.

The learned advocate for the accused person submitted that the accused persons are innocent and that the instant case might be a result of some accounting error and prayed for bail.

The learned Company Prosecutor raised objection.

Perused the materials on record. Considered.

The accused persons have voluntarily surrendered before this Court. No fruitful purpose will be served by detaining them in custody. Moreover, having regard to the nature of the alleged offence, I think that it would not be proper to detain them in custody. Hence, the prayer for bail of the accused persons **is allowed**.

A-1 Uday Shankar Mahawar and A-2 Laxman Singh may find bail of Rs.10,000/- with one surety each, in default to judicial custody till 02.07.2025.

If on bail to date, i.e., on 02.07.2025 for appearance of the accused.

To date for supply of copy of the documents relied upon in the complaint by the learned company prosecutor.

Dictated and corrected by me

**Judge, 2nd Special Court,
Calcutta
J.O. Code-WB00902**

**Judge, 2nd Special Court,
Calcutta
J.O. Code-WB00902**